



The Sindh Government Gazette

Published by Authority

KARACHI WEDNESDAY AUGUST 4, 2021

PART-IV

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH
NOTIFICATION
KARACHI, THE 04TH AUGUST, 2021.

NO.PAS/LEGIS-B-21/2021-The Ziauddin University Examination Board (Amendment) Bill, 2021 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Sindh on 02nd July, 2021 and assented to by the Governor of Sindh on 28th July, 2021 is hereby published as an Act of the Legislature of Sindh.

THE ZIAUDDIN UNIVERSITY EXAMINATION BOARD
(AMENDMENT) ACT, 2021.

SINDH ACT NO. XXIII OF 2021.

AN
ACT

to amend the Ziauddin University Examination Board Act, 2018.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Ziauddin University Examination Board Act, 2018, in the manner hereinafter appearing; Preamble.

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- (1) This Act may be called the Ziauddin University Examination Board (Amendment) Act, 2021. Short title and commencement.
- (2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Ziauddin University Examination Board Act, 2018, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 3 -

Amendment of section 3 of Sindh Act No. XLI of 2018.

(a) in sub-section (3), for the words "as may be prescribed" shall be replaced with a coma and the words "as the case may be";

(b) for sub-section (4), the following shall be substituted:-

"(4) The Examination Board is authorized to administer examinations at all academia level of education up to higher secondary level or its equivalent, as per policy prescribed by the Government or the Chancellor of University or the Board of Governors or Board of Directors, as the case may be.";

(c) for sub-section (5), the following shall be substituted:-

"(5) The Examination Board shall prescribe the course of study or curriculum or syllabi, for its examination in accordance with policy of Government or as approved by the Chancellor or Board of Governors, as the case may be. Efforts and arrangements shall also be made for conducting online examinations with entire online process.";

(d) for sub-section(6), the following shall be substituted:-

"(6) The Board shall be a regular member of Inter-Board Committee of Chairman (IBCC) and maintain effective coordination and collaboration with the IBCC and any other designated forum or body, as the case may be, for the development and betterment of education system.".

Amendment of section 4 of Sindh Act No. XLI of 2018.

3. In the said Act, in section 4 -

(a) for clause (i), the following shall be substituted:-

"(i) Representative of Inter Board Chairman (IBCC), to be nominated by the Head of Committee;"

(b) after clause (i), the following new clause shall be added:-

"(j) Executive Director of the Examination Board."

Amendment of section 6 of Sindh Act No. XLI of 2018.

4. In the said Act, in section 6 -

(a) for sub-section (3), the following shall be substituted:-

"(3)(i) The Chairman or any person nominated by the Chancellor of University or Chairman, as the case may be, shall be the head of Examination Board".

"(ii) The Executive Director shall be whole time officer, to be appointed by the Chancellor in a manner as deem appropriate and assigned duties, as may be prescribed",

(iii) any other officer or staff, as consider essential",

(b) for sub-section (4), the following shall be substituted:-

"(4) The method of appointment, terms and conditions thereon of the officers and staff shall be determined by the Chancellor of University or Board of Governors or Board of Directors, as the case may be".

(c) for sub-section (5), the following shall be substituted:-

"(5) The job description containing responsibilities, assignments and duties, whatsoever of the officers and staff shall be determined by the Chancellor of University or Chairman or Chairperson or Board of Directors, as the case may be, keeping in view the practice prevails in the public sector counterpart Boards."

5. In the said Act, in section 10, for sub-section (2), the following shall be substituted:-

Amendment of section 10 of Sindh Act No. XLI of 2018.

"(2) The Academic Committee shall consist of-

- a. Chairman;
- b. Executive Director;
- c. Three members from the affiliated institutes to be nominated by the Chancellor of University, Chairman or Chairperson or the Board, as the case may be;
- d. Director General or Director of the Directorate of College Education Sindh;
- e. Director General or Director of the Directorate of School Education Sindh;
- f. Director General or Director of Private Education Sindh."

6. In the said Act, the existing provisions of section 11 shall be renumbered as sub-section (1) and thereafter the following new sub-sections shall be added:-

Amendment of section 11 of Sindh Act No. XLI of 2018.

"(2) There shall be other following committees in the Examination Board such as -

- a. the Committee for appointment of Paper Setters and Head of Examiner;
- b. the Committee for selection of courses;
- c. the Committee for the inspection of the institutes;
- d. the Committee for Information Technology (I.T);
- e. any other committee or sub-committee as it deems necessary by the Chancellor, Chairman or the Board, as the case may be.

(3) The composition and terms of reference of the Committee mentioned hereinabove in sub-section (2) shall be determined by the Chancellor of the University, Chairman or the Board, as the case may be."

Amendment of section 16 of Sindh Act No. XLI of 2018.

7. In the said Act, in section 16, in sub-section (1), the word "Ordinance" shall be substituted with the word "Act".

Addition of section 18 in Sindh Act No. XLI of 2018.

8. In the said Act, after section 17, the following new section shall be added:-

"18. Services of the employees of the Examination Board shall be governed by the services rules of Examination Board."

**BY ORDER OF THE SPEAKER
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH**

**G.M.UMAR FAROOQ
SECRETARY
PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF SINDH**